BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Stondord
SECTION 463-300-102
Issue 2, January 1975
INTERCONNECTING DEVICES, COMMON EQUIPMENT
6048 AND 604C PANELS
AND 21A APPARATUS UNIT
1. GENERAL

the clip s between contacts 9 and 10 in the B
connectors.
ORDERING GUIDE
• Panel, 604B t (MD)t
or
• tPanel, 604Ct
• tUnit, Apparatus, 21A (required for 48-volt
operation)t
• Assembly, Guide, P-40V590 (one per 4-inch
IU)
• Cable (See Table C.)
Replaceable Components
• Fuse, 70A (1-1 /3 ampere, three per panel)
BSP 463-300-1 02.j()2_1975.{)1.{)4.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell (Cowbo}'frank)_JC;,ooo®OolBR<>fOO)<,_k C£<0oiQ>l":of'dlg_o BF•~bll23c1J2011J16L2111,~03C1':16!__,-----------------------
• Fuse, 70G (1/2 ampere, two per panel)
• Fuse, 70F (1/4 ampere, thirteen per panel)
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 The 604B or •604C• panel will mount on a
standard relay rack or in an ED-91180-72,
Group 21 equipment cabinet. The cabinet will hold
either two 604B or •604C• panels and a power
unit • or three 604B or C panels when the power
unit is externally mounted• when the drawing
holder on the lower half of the cover is removed.
(Ground relay rack or equipment cabinet separately.)
3.02 •The 21A apparatus unit is attached to the
rear of the 604C panel using four 8-32 by
3/16-inch screws supplied with the apparatus unit
as a loose item. Electrical connection to the 604C
panel is made by attaching any of the red lead
wires to the 48-volt option terminals and any of
the red-black lead wires to the 24-volt option
terminals (one lead per terminal [total 6 leads]).
(See Fig. 10.)•
3.03 Electrical connection is made to the panels
through connector cables to four KS-16671 ,
List 1 plugs (P1, P2, P3, and P4 on rear of panel).
Arrangement of the KS-16671, List 1 plugs restricts
the first plug to an A25B connector cable. Plugs
2, 3, and 4 are arranged to adapt to a choice of
cable sizes. (See Table C.)
3.04 Connect an A25B connector to P1 on the
panel and terminate the other end on the
66B4-25 connecting block to the CO trunks. Refer
to section on VCA being installed for connections.
3.05 Connect the other connector cables to P2,
P3, and P4 on the 604B or •604C• panel
and terminate at the customer end on the 66M1-50
interface connecting block to the CPE. (Stencil
lead designations on the fanning strip as shown in
section on VCA being in sta lled.) Insulate and
store spare leads.
3.06 Either telephone company or CP ringing
supply and de power are connected to the
terminals shown in Table D. Customer-provided
de power must be routed through the KS-20944
protector before connecting to the power terminals
on the 604B and • 604C• panels. Refer to Section
ISS 2, SECTION 463-300-102
463-300-109 for information on the KS-20944 protector
(CA VCP).
3.07 When telephone company-provided power
supplies are used (if required by VCA
installation), the customer must provide a 105- to
130-volt, 60-Hz outlet within reach of available
power cords (locally furnished). This electrical
outlet should not be under control of a wall switch.
3.08 Refer to the appropriate section in Division
518 for proper grounding of power plants.
Proper grounding of equipment and power unit is
important to prevent damage from power line